liability

The increase in the actuarial gains and losses in 2019 is
mainly due to the lower interest rate level.

For the following fiscal year Zeppelin expects payments for
employer contributions to plan assets of EUR 962 thousand
(12/31/2018: EUR 958 thousand), and pension payments
of EUR 235 thousand (12/31/2018: EUR 113 thousand).

The valuation of provisions for pensions is essentially
based on the following actuarial assumptions:

Percent (%) 12/31/2019 12/31/2018

Discount rate 0.3 - 2.0 1.0 - 1.6
Future wage and salary

increases 1.5 - 2.9 1.8 - 2.9

Future pension increases 1.0 - 2.0 1.0 - 2.0

The calculation basis for life expectancy is the 2018 G
mortality tables by Klaus Heubeck.

The average duration of provisions for pensions is between
4.1 and 20.7 years (12/31/2018: 4.0 to 20.4 years).

Zeppelin is exposed to actuarial risks from the measure-
ment of provisions for pensions. The carrying amount of
provisions is particularly sensitive to fluctuations in discount
rates and life expectancy. The following sensitivity analysis
provides a quantitative assessment of the extent of the
actuarial risks.

in kEUR 12/31/2019 12/31/2018

Discount rate

+ 0.25% 177,988 138,060

- 0.25% 188,832 146,327

Life expectancy

+ 1 year 192,660 148,263

- 1 year 173,508 135,803

A breakdown of the plan assets is presented below:

in kEUR

Plan assets

Cash 0 36 36 0 104 104

Equity instruments 1,586 0 1,586 1,065 0 1,065

Debt instruments 2,269 0 2,269 1,590 0 1,590

Real estate 0 964 964 679 0 679

Investment funds 205 0 205 0 481 481

ABS program 0 0 0 113 0 113

Insurance policies 0 4,824 4,824 0 3,744 3,744

Miscellaneous 245 0 245 197 0 197

4,305 5,823 10,128 3,643 4,330 7,973

12/31/2019 12/31/2018

listed unlisted Total listed unlisted Total

Consolidated Financial Statements | Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements | Notes to the Balance Sheet

128

22 OTHER PROVISIONS

A breakdown of other provisions is presented below:

in kEUR

01/01/2018 15,966 3,499 1,260 3,485 2,488 9,978 36,677

Addition 11,604 4,261 676 4,149 1,328 7,328 29,346

Utilization -6,185 -3,084 -707 -2,865 -159 -2,833 -15,833

Reversals -4,846 -112 -128 -252 -309 -1,904 -7,550

Discounting -10 -1 0 0 0 -2 -13

Unwinding of the discount 19 0 0 0 0 41 59

Interest rate change 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Changes in the consolidation group 137 0 0 0 0 574 711

Net exchange differences -47 -19 -6 0 -107 -21 -200

12/31/2018 16,638 4,545 1,095 4,517 3,241 13,160 43,197

TotalWarranties
Onerous

contracts
Provisions

Loyalty

bonuses

and other

price

reduction

Legal fees Miscellaneous

in kEUR

12/31/2018 16,638 4,545 1,095 4,517 3,241 13,160 43,197

Addition 14,034 2,073 1,107 3,607 1,446 9,059 31,325

Utilization -7,325 -2,872 -347 -3,018 -177 -3,986 -17,725

Reversals -5,787 -146 -97 -296 -1,768 -3,767 -11,861

Discounting -3 0 0 0 0 -266 -269

Unwinding of the discount 5 2 0 0 0 38 46

Interest rate change 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Changes in the consolidation group 0 0 0 0 0 107 107

Net exchange differences 193 36 11 0 6 292 538

12/31/2019 17,755 3,638 1,768 4,811 2,748 14,637 45,357

TotalWarranties
Onerous

contracts
Provisions

Loyalty

bonuses

and other

price

reduction

Legal fees Miscellaneous

Notes to the Balance Sheet | Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements | Consolidated Financial Statements

129

A summary of other provisions by maturity is presented in
the following table:

in kEUR

Other provisions

Warranties 17,755 13,435 16,638 14,755

Onerous contracts 3,638 3,362 4,545 4,315

Commissions 1,768 1,768 1,095 1,095

Loyalty bonuses and price reductions 4,811 4,811 4,517 4,517

Legal fees 2,748 2,748 3,241 3,241

Miscellaneous 14,637 10,051 13,160 8,295

[…]

as hedging instruments in cash flow hedges, changes in
other comprehensive income for hedge accounting are also
taken into account. It is assumed that the portfolio at the
reporting date is representative for the year as a whole.

On the basis of Zeppelin's currency hedging strategy, the
currency pairs EUR/CZK and EUR/RUB only have sensi-
tivities resulting from the interest rate difference. These are
not disclosed below due to lack of materiality. Currency
risks from the USD/RUB and USD/UAH currency pairs are
largely eliminated by natural hedges. Effects from loans in
EUR to the Zeppelin companies in Sweden, Denmark, and
Russia are not included in the sensitivity analysis, as these
loans are fully secured. The sensitivity analysis therefore
focuses on the presentation of the currency risk from the
EUR/USD and EUR/PLN currency pairs.

Financial Instruments | Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements | Consolidated Financial Statements

149

If the exchange rates of the above currency pairs had been
10.0% higher or lower as at the reporting date, this would

have had the following effects on consolidated net profit
after tax and the consolidated total comprehensive income:

in kEUR

Derivatives

+ 10.0% -303 0 2,114 280

- 10.0% 374 0 -2,580 -342

Original financial instruments

+ 10.0% 319 0 -1,252 0

- 10.0% -390 0 1,531 0

Balance

+ 10.0% 15 0 862 280

- 10.0% -15 0 -1,049 -342

2019 2018

EUR USD

EUR USD

EUR USD

Net profit

for the

year

Total

compre-

hensive

income

Net profit

for the

year

Total

compre-

hensive

income

in kEUR

Derivatives

+ 10.0% 0 0 -16 0

- 10.0% 0 0 -22 0

Original financial instruments

+ 10.0% -120 -901 -178 -713

- 10.0% 146 1,101 217 871

Balance

+ 10.0% -120 -901 -194 -713

- 10.0% 146 1,101 195 871

EUR PLN

EUR PLN

EUR PLN

2019 2018

Net profit

for the

year

Total

compre-

hensive

income

Net profit

for the

year

Total

compre-

hensive

income

Interest Rate Risk

Financial instruments sensitive to interest rates are subject
to an interest rate risk. This exists either in the form of a
market value risk or a cash flow risk. The market value risk
is determined according to the sensitivity of the book value
of a financial instrument depending on the market interest
rate level. The cash flow risk describes the extent to which
future interest payments will change as a result of changes
in interest rates.